

No. 08-081392 MAY 8 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NIMATALLAH SHAFIK MASSIS,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC HOLDER, JR.,
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL R. Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
AMY OBERDORFER NYBERG
SARAH RAPAWY
VICTORIA S. SHABO
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION EXAC- ERBATES A CONFLICT AMONG ELEVEN CIRCUITS REGARDING WHETHER ISSUE EXHAUSTION IS A JURISDICTIONAL RE- QUIREMENT UNDER 8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1)	11
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Squarely Conflicts With Decisions Of The Sec- ond And Seventh Circuits	12
B. Five Circuits Following A Supposedly “Jurisdictional” Approach Carve Out Court-Made Exceptions To The “Juris- dictional” Bar	15
C. Among The Circuits That Follow A “Jurisdictional” Approach, Several Question It	18
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT IT LACKED JURISDICTION OVER MASSIS’S LE- GAL CHALLENGE IS ERRONEOUS	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Section 1252(d)(1) Does Not Address Issue Exhaustion.....	20
B. Issue Exhaustion Is Not Jurisdictional	24
C. This Case Is An Appropriate One To Overlook Any Failure Of Issue Exhaustion	26
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY REFUSED TO CONSIDER MASSIS’S CONSTITUTIONAL INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM	30
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Decision and Order of the Board of Immigration Appeals Denying the Motion to Reconsider and Reopen.....	21a
APPENDIX C: Decision and Order of the Board of Immigration Appeals Vacating the Immigration Judge’s Decision	25a
APPENDIX D: Memorandum of Decision and Order of the Immigration Judge Granting Application for Relief.....	31a
APPENDIX E: Order and Oral Decision of the Immigration Judge Ordering Deportation.....	51a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abdelqadar v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2005)	12, 13, 27
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 564 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Afanwi v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2008), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Jan. 16, 2009) (No. 08-906)	7, 10, 30
<i>Al-Najar v. Mukasey</i> , 515 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2008)	15, 27
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	9
<i>Badwan v. Gonzales</i> , 494 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2007)	16, 19
<i>Bah v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Batrez Gradiz v. Gonzales</i> , 490 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2007).....	16, 28
<i>Bin Lin v. Attorney General USA</i> , 543 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Bobb v. United States Attorney General</i> , 458 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007)	8, 15, 25, 26
<i>Castaneda-Suarez v. INS</i> , 993 F.2d 142 (7th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	12, 15, 21
<i>Dakane v. United States Attorney General</i> , 399 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2005)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	9, 12, 15, 25
<i>El Rescate Legal Services, Inc. v. Executive Office of Immigration Review</i> , 959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Etchu-Njang v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 577 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17, 19
<i>Fadiga v. Attorney General USA</i> , 488 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2007)	30, 31
<i>FPC v. Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 492 (1955)	22
<i>Francis v. Reno</i> , 269 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Frango v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2006)	16, 17, 19
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	9, 24, 25, 28
<i>Huicochea-Gomez v. INS</i> , 237 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992)	34
<i>Karaj v. Gonzales</i> , 462 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	9, 25
<i>Korsunskiy v. Gonzales</i> , 461 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2006)	12, 13
<i>Kuang-Ze Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 260 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	5, 28, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lin Zhong v. DOJ</i> , 480 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lozada v. INS</i> , 857 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Magala v. Gonzales</i> , 434 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Mahamat v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Matter of Brieva-Perez</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 766 (BIA 2005)	33
<i>Matter of Saint John</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 593 (BIA 1996)	33
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)	27
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 605 A.2d 138 (Md. 1992)	4, 32
<i>National Black Media Coalition v. FCC</i> , 791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Osei v. INS</i> , 305 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Padilla v. Gonzales</i> , 470 F.3d 1209 (7th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Rafiyev v. Mukasey</i> , 536 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Ramani v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Ray v. Gonzales</i> , 439 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Roy v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Sanchez v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2007)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sayyah v. Farquharson</i> , 382 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	26
<i>Severino v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Sidabutar v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Soliman v. Gonzales</i> , 419 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Sousa v. INS</i> , 226 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2000)	17, 19, 28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	33
<i>Sun v. Ashcroft</i> , 370 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Aragon</i> , 983 F.2d 1306 (4th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	24
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 330 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2003)	30, 31
<i>Valenzuela Grullon v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 43 (2008)	14, 21
<i>Washington Ass'n for Television & Children v. FCC</i> , 712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zeqiri v. Mukasey</i> , 529 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Zine v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2008).....	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V	2
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(43)(F).....	4, 7, 27
§ 1105a(c) (repealed 1996)	22
§ 1182(c) (repealed 1996)	5
§ 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	3
§ 1252(a)(1)	9, 25
§ 1252(a)(2)(D).....	9
§ 1252(d).....	2, 14, 28, 29
§ 1252(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1252(d)(2)	14, 18, 23
18 U.S.C.	
§ 16.....	4, 7, 32
§ 16(a)	4, 32
§ 16(b).....	4, 32, 33
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1).....	2
§ 1291.....	26
29 U.S.C. § 160(e).....	22
47 U.S.C.	
§ 405.....	23
§ 405(a)	23
Md. Ann. Code art. 27, § 120(a) (1995).....	4, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law	
§ 3-204	4
§ 3-204(a)(2)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Afanwi v. Holder</i> , No. 08-906 (U.S.).....	10, 31
